South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

t: 03450 450 500

f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

3 December 2019

To: Chairman — Councillor John Batchelor
Vice-Chairman — Councillor Pippa Heylings
All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam,
Dr. Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Brian Milnes, Judith Rippeth, Deborah Roberts,
Peter Topping, Heather Williams and Nick Wright
Quorum: 3

Substitutes Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Mark Howell, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya,
if needed:  Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Henry Batchelor, Dr. Claire Daunton,
Eileen Wilson, Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Dr. Douglas de Lacey

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall
on WEDNESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2019 at 10.30 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the
community, access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs,
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES
PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING
Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016)
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’'s website.

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from committee members.

Democratic Services Contact Officer: lan Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



Declarations of Interest

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)
A DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under
consideration at the meeting.

2. Non-disclosable pecuniary interests
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a personal
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the
definition of a DPI. An example would be where a member
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or
partner) has such an interest.

3. Non-pecuniary interests
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out
of a close connection with someone or some body
/association. An example would be membership of a sports
committee/ membership of another council which is involved
in the matter under consideration.

Recorded voting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held

on 13 November 2019 as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS
To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’.

S/0670/19/FL - Linton (Land Rear of 24-27 Paynes Meadow) 5-64

The construction of 26 Affordable homes including External works and
Parking on land rear of No 8 to 30 Paynes Meadow Linton

S/1782/19/FL - Stapleford (The Tree, 9 Bar Lane) 65 - 88
Demolition of existing outbuilding and construction of 3-bed

detached dwelling, retention of existing public house, and

alterations to the internal layout at ground and first floor

S/4298/18/FL - Willingham (Rear of 74 Rampton Rd,) 89 - 102

Demolition of existing garage and outbuildings and erection of new
children's nursery with associated infrastructure and landscaping

MONITORING REPORTS
Enforcement Report 103 - 110

Appeals against Planning D
[...]
systems are available in
the Council Chamber and viewing gallery. To use these, you must sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter
and wear a ‘neck loop’, which can be used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position. If your hearing
aid does not have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception.

Toilets
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts.

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings
at the meeting are not disrupted. We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council
issues to the attention of a wider audience. To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting,
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode.

Banners, Placards and similar items

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other
similar item. Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are
removed.

Disturbance by Public

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person
concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room. If
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are a
[...]
customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take,
planning enforcement action. More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and
Democracy'.



Agenda Iltem 4

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor John Batchelor — Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings — Vice-Chairman
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn
Dr. Claire Daunton (substitute) Peter Fane
Brian Milnes Judith Rippeth
Deborah Roberts Peter Topping

Heather Williams

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Christopher Carter (Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Alistair Funge (Planning
Enforcement Officer), Rory McKenna (Deputy Head of Legal Practice), Stephen
Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), lan Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and
Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer)

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Pippa Heylings and Nick Wright sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Claire
Daunton substituted for Councillor Heylings.

In the absence of Councillor Pippa Heylings, the Committee agreed by affirmation than
Councillor Brian Milnes be appointed Vice-Chairman of the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute 5
(S/2501/19/RM - Linton (Land to the North and South of Bartlow Road)). Councillor
Batchelor’s son, Councillor Henry Batchelor, had a business relationship with the
developer. In view of the legal advice he had received, Councillor John Batchelor would
withdraw to the public gallery, take no part in the debate, and would not vote. However,
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor John
Batchelor a dispensation allowing him to address the Committee as a local Member.

Councillor Deborah Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 7 (S/0913/19/VC
- Fowlmere (Apple Acre Park)). As a member of Fowlmere Parish Council, Councillor
Roberts had had some involvement with this application in the past but was considering
the matter afresh.

Councillor Peter Topping declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 7 (S/0913/19/VC -
Fowlmere (Apple Acre Park)). As the Cambridgeshire County Councillor representing
Fowlmere, Councillor Topping had had some involvement with this application as a result
of his attendance at meetings of Fowlmere Parish Council. He was familiar with the site
and was considering the matter afresh.

3. RECORDED VOTING

By affirmation, the Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current
Planning Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name.

Page 1



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 November 2019

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 9 October 2019, subject to the following amendment:

Minute 7 — Enforcement Report
In the fifth paragraph, delete the word “Argus” and insert the word “Anglers”.

5. S/2501/19/RM - LINTON (LAND TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH OF BARTLOW ROAD)
Members visited the site on 12 November 2019.

In accordance with his Declaration of Interest (Minute 2 refers) Councillor John Batchelor
withdrew to the public gallery. Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman of the meeting) took
the chair and, by affirmation, the Committee agreed that Councillor Peter Fane be
appointed Vice-Chairman for the duration of the current item.

The current application for Reserved Matters followed the Committee’s refusal of
application S/2487/18/RM in May 2019.

Members had regard to the update report published on 7 November 2019 and, in
particular, the updates to paragraphs 10 (comments from the Landscape Officer) and 15
(comments from the Affordable Housing Officer) of the main report published on 5
November 2019, and deletion of the reference to Plot 35 having a garage as part of the
application. The case officer addressed Linton Parish Council’s concerns relating to
procedure, including validation of the application and adequacy of public consultation. She
said that, as a Reserved Matters application was not technically a planning application,
officers felt that due process had been followed.

Councillor Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) and Councillor John Batchelor (in his capacity
as a local Member) addressed the meeting.

Members’ debate focussed on the ‘pepper-potting’ of the affordable housing, design,
including building heights, and the nature of the public consultation. Councillor Deborah
Roberts concluded that the revised layout of the affordable housing was probably the best
that could be hoped for. However, she expressed disappointment that the developers had
failed fully to address the Committee’s concerns, raised in May 2019, about design.
Councillor Roberts said the Committee should defend its policies.

Taking a contrary view, Councillor Peter Fane said that significant changes had been
made to the proposal, and that it should now be approved.

Councillor Brian Milnes considered the design in the context of the huge variety of housing
in Linton. He concluded that it would be difficult to justify refusal on the ground of the
proposal being contrary to the character of the local area.

By five votes to four, the Planning Committee approved the application subject to the
Conditions and Informative set out in the main report from the Joint Director of Planning
and Economic Development, with the final wording of any amendments to these being
delegated to officers in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for this item
(Councillors Brian Milnes and Peter Fane) prior to the issuing of the Decision Notice.

(Councillors Cahn, Daunton, Fane, Milnes and Rippeth voted to approve the application.
Councillors Bradnam, Roberts, Topping and Heather Williams voted to refuse it)

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 November 2019

6. S/4298/18/FL - WILLINGHAM (74 RAMPTON ROAD)

Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.
7. S/0913/19/VC - FOWLMERE (APPLE ACRE PARK)

Members visited the site on 12 November 2019.

Members noted that the applicant had appealed against the non-determination of this
application and that, therefore, South Cambridgeshire District Council was no longer the
determining Authority. They also noted the site history and the issue of a Certificate of
Lawful Use, and clarified several issues underlying the application and appe3al.

South Cambridgeshire District Council had received a letter from Stephens Scown LLP
regarding the content of the report and, specifically, some comments within it relating to a
site in East Hertfordshire. Officers confirmed that these comments had been made by a
third party and were not relevant to the consideration of this application. The Council
understood that the owners of the Apple Acre site had no ownership interest in any site in
East Hertfordshire. Members noted that the related representation had been removed
from the South Cambridgeshire District Council website.

Councillor Peter Burge (Fowlmere Parish Council) and Councillor Deborah Roberts
(speaking as the local Member) addressed the meeting.

Following some debate, Councillor Deborah Roberts proposed that further consideration
be deferred. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Heather Williams and, upon a vote
being taken, the motion was defeated by eight votes to two. Councillors Roberts and
Heather Williams voted for deferral. Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Daunton,
Fane, Milnes, Rippeth and Topping voted against.

Moving directly to the substantive recommendation, the Planning Committee unanimously
endorsed the officers’ proposed positions at Appeal in respect of Areas A and D, as set
out in paragraphs 103 to 116 inclusive of the report from the Joint Director of Planning and
Economic Development.

8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.

In response to Members’ questions, the Principal Enforcement Officer said that:

e negotiations were ongoing in respect of Anglers Way, Waterbeach
e Smithy Fen, Cottenham was well in hand
e The former Barclays Bank building in Great Shelford was being dealt with
e Theissues in Great Wilbraham had been resolved
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning decisions and
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 12.25 p.m.

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 5

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO:
AUTHOR/S:

Planning Committee
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development

11 December 2019

Application Number:
Parish(es):

Proposal:

Site address:
Applicant(s):

Recommendation:

Key material considerations:

Committee Site Visit:
Departure Application:
Presenting Officer:

Application brought to
Committee because:

Date by which decision due:

Executive Summary

S/0670/19/FL
Linton

The construction of 26 Affordable homes including
External works and Parking on land rear of No 8 to 30
Paynes Meadow Linton

Land Rear of 24-27 Paynes Meadow, Linton, CB21 4JP
Hundred Houses Society
Approval

Principle of Development and Exception Site
Housing Density

Impact on Character of the area and Landscape
Design, Layout and Open Space

Trees

Biodiversity

Heritage Assets

Highway Safety and Parking Provision

Flood Risk and Drainage

Open Space Provision

Contamination

Residential Amenity

Residential Space Standards

Developer Contributions

Oher Matters

Yes
Yes, advertised 06 March 20
[...]
 with parking space
- Provision of secure cycle storage

Combined Heat & Power (CHPs) and Boilers
All gas-fired boilers to meet a minimum standard of:
- Less than 40 mgNOx/kWh
All gas-fired CHP plants to meet a minimum emissions standard of:
- Spark ignition engine: 250 mgNOXx/Nm3
- Compression ignition engine : 400 mgNOx/Nm3
- Gas turbine: 50 mgNOx/Nm3

Anglian Water — No objection.

Our records show that there are no assets owned by Anglian Water or those subject
to an adoption agreement within the development site boundary.

The foul drainage from this development is in the catchment of Linton Water
Recycling Centre that will have available capacity for these flows.

The sewerage system at present has available capacity for these flows via a gravity
connection regime. If the developer wishes to connect to our sewerage network they
should serve notice under Section 106 of the Water Industry Act 1991.

Cambridgeshire County Council Education
Contributions sought for the following:
- £73,308 Early Years

- £2,738 Libraries and Lifelong Learning
- £650 Monitoring Charge

Page 12



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue — No objection.

Adequate provision for fire hydrants, secured through a Section 106 agreement or
planning condition.

Contaminated Land Officer — No objection.

A Geo-Environmental Report, Preliminary Risk Assessment and Geotechnical
Category 1 Report by Delta-Simons (January 2019) has been submitted. The site is a
low risk site and there aren’t any immediately evident environmental constraints
however the proposed use is sensitive; recommend unexpected contamination
informative.

Definitive Maps Officer — No objection.

Provides several informatives relating to the public right of way (public bridleway).
Development Officer (Health Specialist) — No objection.

Ecology Officer

The applicant has submitted an updated Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA)
(Applied Ecology Ltd., October 2019). This report has provided results
[...]
bove policies are satisfied.

Permitted Development

The impact of the proposed development on the character of the area and the
amenities of neighbouring properties has been considered above and found to be
acceptable. However, to ensure that the character of the area and neighbour amenity
are adequately protected, officers consider it reasonable and necessary to impose a
condition removing permitted development rights for Classes A (extensions), B (roof
extensions), C (rooflights) and E (outbuildings) of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.
Without such a restriction, extensions, dormer windows, rooflights and outbuildings
could be constructed for each plot without formal consent which may result in harm to
the aforementioned considerations, given the character of the area, the relatively
small size of each plot and their relationship with neighbouring properties.

Pre-Commencement Conditions
The pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in writing with the agent.

Public Right of Way

The application has been subject to formal consultation with Cambridgeshire County
Council’s Definitive Maps Officer, who raises no objection to the proposal and offers
several informatives relating to the public right of way (public bridleway). Officers
consider it appropriate to include such informatives for the attention of the applicant.

Third Party Comments

The comments of Linton Parish Council and third-party representations are noted,
with many points already considered in the report. The other matters raised are
considered below.

Linton Parish Council refer to an appeal refused on the evaluation of the landscape
impact of housing, appeal reference APP/W0530/W/17/3179762, planning reference
S/0096/17/OL. The application referred to was made during a period when the Council
could not demonstrate a five-year housing land supply, seeking outline consent for the
erection of 95 dwellings which included a 
[...]
Planning (General
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), no development within Classes
A, B, C and E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place unless
expressly authorised by planning permission granted by the Local Planning
Authority in that behalf.

(Reason - In the interests of protecting the character of the area and amenities of
neighbouring residents in accordance with Policy HQ/1 of the South
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018).

Informatives

a)

b)

c)

d)

f)

9)

This permission is subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) dated ..........

There shall be no burning of any waste or other materials on the site, without prior
consent from the environmental health department.

Should driven pile foundations be proposed, then before works commence, a
statement of the method for construction of these foundations shall be submitted
and agreed by the District Environmental Health Officer so that noise and
vibration can be controlled.

The applicant should take all relevant precautions to minimise the potential for
disturbance to neighbouring residents in terms of noise and dust during the
construction phases of development. This should include the use of water
suppression for any stone or brick cutting and advising neighbours in advance of
any particularly noisy works. The granting of this planning permission does not
indemnify against statutory nuisance action being taken should substantiated
noise or dust complaints be received. For further information please contact the
Environmental Health Service.

In the event of an air source heat pump(s) being proposed, prior to the
commencement of development, a noise impact assessment and insulation
scheme detailing the technical details and sound power/noise output of the air
source heat pumps and any mitigation measures in order to minimise the level of
noise emanating f
[...]
2010 would be a matter to be considered by the persons carrying out the
works in any event. Officers note there remains a ground floor accommodation room
that appears readily capable of being made accessible, and while there would be a
first floor room, this does not preclude the requirements under separate legislation.
Officers therefore consider this matter is sufficiently covered by that separate
legislation.

Conditions are required in respect of renewable energy, water efficiency and
broadband to improve the long term sustainability of the dwelling, in accordance with
policies CC/3, CC/4 and TI/10 respectively.

Officers note no comments have been received from the contaminated land officer.
Noting the site is surrounded by residential properties and does not appear to have
been historically used for any form of contaminative purpose, officers consider a
precautionary condition is appropriate to ensure that, if contamination is identified,
works cease until a remediation strategy has been agreed, in accordance with policy
SC/11.

Recommendation

Officers recommend that the Committee Grants Planning Permission subject to:
Conditions

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years
from the date of this permission.

(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development in

the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not been
acted upon.)

. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the

following approved plans:

(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.)

Page 75



. The works to the internal layout of the pub (The Tree, 9 Bar Lane, Stapleford,
Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 5BJ) shown on drawing no. PL-2-01 rev E (GA
Plans) shall be carried out prior to the use of the dwelling hereby permitted first
commencing.

(Reason — This application is gr
[...]
Planning Committee 11" December 2019
LEAD OFFICER:  Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development

Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
Purpose

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement
action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as of 3" December 2019
Summaries of recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information.

Statistical data

2. Attached to this report are the following Appendices:

e Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified by the Secretary of State
e Appendix 2 — Appeals received
e Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled

Contact Officer: Stephen Kelly Joint Director for Planning and
Economic Development for
Cambridge and South
Cambridgeshire

Telephone Number: 01954 713350
Report Author: lan Papworth Technical Support Officer
(Appeals)
Telephone Number: 01954 713406

Page 111



This page is left blank intentionally.



Reference

Appendix 1

Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State

Address

Decision

Date

Planning

Decision

Lower Road,
Croydon

of redundant
building to a
dwelling to
include
associated
operational
development
and
landscaping

S/0751/19/FL | 1 Park Lane, Proposed New | Allowed 07/11/2019 Refused
Castle Camps, | front porch.
CB21 4SS
S/0326/19/FL | 2 Church Lane, | Replace the Dismissed | 07/11/2019 Refused
Barton external
weatherboard
cladding on 3
sides of the
property and
replacement of
ground floor
window frame
on the south-
west side
S/3649/18/OL | 8 The Green, Application for | Dismissed | 12/11/2019 Non-
Rampton outline Determination
planning
permission
with all matters
reserved
except for
access for 2
dwellings
S/0766/19/FL | Land at Erection of a Dismissed | 11/11/2019 Refused
Oakdene, single self-
Station Road, build dwelling,
Longstanton, garage,
Cambridge, remodelled
Cambridgeshire, | access and
CB24 3DS associated
infrastructure
S/0601/19/FL | Brickyard Farm, | Change of use | Allowed 18/11/2019 Refused

Page 113




Appen
[...]
ning TBC
C/O WS Button End Decision
Planning & Harston

Architecture

S/0913/19/VC | Mr J Hart Apple Acre Park, Non TBC
London Road, determination
Fowlmere

S/3106/19/FL Mr John Hedges Carefield, Planning TBC
Button End Decision
Harston

Page 117



This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/0670/19/FL - Linton (Land Rear of 24-27 Paynes Meadow)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Appendix 2 - Parish Council comments (March-19)
	Appendix 3 - Parish Council comments (July-19)
	Site plan

	6 S/1782/19/FL - Stapleford (The Tree, 9 Bar Lane)
	Appendix A - Appeal Decision - S-1630-17-FL
	Site plan

	7 S/4298/18/FL - Willingham (Rear of 74 Rampton Rd,)
	Site plan

	8 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed October 2019 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served - October 2019 Committee (002)

	9 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	December 2019 Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified By The Secretary of Stat
	December 2019 Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	December 2019 Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled (2)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 11 December 2019 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor (substitute) Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Peter Fane 
 Brian Milnes Judith Rippeth 
 Deborah Roberts Peter Topping 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Christopher Carter (Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Stephen Reid (Senior 

Planning Lawyer), Aaron Sands (Senior Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Michael Sexton (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Pippa Heylings, Heather Williams and Nick Wright sent Apologies for 

Absence. Councillor Henry Batchelor substituted for Councillor Heylings. 
 
In Councillor Heylings’ absence, and by affirmation, the Committee appointed Councillor 
Brian Milnes as Vice-Chairman for the meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Henry Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/0670/19/FL - 

Linton (Land Rear of 24-27 Paynes Meadow)). He had been present at meetings of Linton 
Parish Council at which this application had been discussed but was now considering the 
matter afresh. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/0670/19/FL - 
Linton (Land Rear of 24-27 Paynes Meadow)). He had been present at meetings of Linton 
Parish Council at which this application had been discussed but took no part in those 
discussions and was now considering the matter afresh. 
 
With regard to Minute 6 (S/1782/19/FL - Stapleford (The Tree, 9 Bar Lane)) 

 Councillor Peter Fane declared anon-pecuniary interest because he had supported 
calls for the Council to conclude a Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of The 
Tree. He withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate and did not vote. 
He did however have a dispensation to address the meeting as a local Member. 

 Councillor Brian Milnes declared a non-pecuniary interest in view of his association 
with the history of this matter but was now considering the matter afresh. 

 Councillor Peter Topping declared a non-pecuniary interest because he had 
attended meetings on this topic but was considering the matter afresh. 

 Councillors Anna Bradnam, Martin Cahn, Brian Milnes and Judith Rippeth declared 
non-pecuniary interests by virtue of their previous consideration of The Tree’s 
Compulsory Purchase Order as members of the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 December 2019 

 

 
3. RECORDED VOTING 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current 

Planning Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name. 
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 13 November 2019. 
  
5. S/0670/19/FL - LINTON (LAND REAR OF 24-27 PAYNES MEADOW) 
 
 Members visited the site on 10 December 2019. 

 
The case officer drew Members’ attention to the Landscape Officer’s objections and 
informed them that the sum referred to in paragraph 145 would be allocated to providing a 
new nursery classroom. He also corrected how the red line should appear on the site plan. 
Further Linton Parish Council comments and two additional neighbour representations had 
been received but these had already been addressed in the report. The case officer briefly 
referred to ongoing housing need in the village, read out Policy H/11 and assured that the 
proposed Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 would ensure appropriate maintenance of the Sustainable Urban Drainage System. 
 
Mark Ganderton (objector) Hannah Northrop (applicant’s agent), and Councillor Enid Bald 
(Linton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. Councillor Henry Batchelor also spoke as 
one of the local Members. 
 
During the ensuing debate, the following issues were raised: 
 

 Concern about intrusion into the countryside, design, and the impact on local 
character and landscape 

 Drainage 

 The distance to local amenities 

 The absence of any Section 106 money for primary and secondary education 
 

By six votes to two, with one abstention, the Committee refused the application, contrary 
to the recommendation in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. Members agreed the reasons for refusal to be design, adverse impact on 
the landscape, and location of the proposal being outside the village framework. 
 
(Councillors Cahn and Fane voted to approve the application. Councillors Henry 
Batchelor, John Batchelor, Bradnam, Rippeth Roberts and Topping voted for refusal. 
Councillor Milnes abstained from voting.) 

  
6. S/1782/19/FL - STAPLEFORD (THE TREE, 9 BAR LANE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 13 August 2019. 

 
William French (objector), Peter McKeown (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Kettel 
(Stapleford Parish Council) addressed the meeting. Councillor Peter Fane spoke as a 
local Member but not as a member of the Committee. 
 
While there was some concern about configuration of the car park, other Members could 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 December 2019 

 

see no reason to refuse the application. 
 
By seven votes to one, the Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions 
and Informative set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. 
 
Councillors Henry Batchelor, John Batchelor, Cahn, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts and Topping 
voted to approve the application. Councillor Bradnam voted to refuse it. Councillor Fane 
did not vote. 

  
7. S/4298/18/FL - WILLINGHAM (REAR OF 74 RAMPTON RD,) 
 
 Members visited the site on 10 December 2019. 

 
Paul Hoayon (objector) and Emma Morrice (applicant) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members had before them a detailed letter from the applicant together with a revised plan. 
 
While several Members were minded to support the application, the Delivery Manager 
(Strategic Sites) reminded the Committee that the plan to which they were now being 
referred had not been submitted formally to the Council. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam therefore proposed that the application be deferred. This was 
seconded by Councillor Brian Milnes and, by five votes to three, the Committee deferred 
the application to enable officers to consider and consult upon the plan submitted by the 
applicant detailing a revised proposed vehicular access. 
 
(Councillors Henry Batchelor, John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn and Milnes voted to defer 
the application. Councillors Fane, Rippeth and Roberts voted against deferral, Councillor 
Topping was absent from the Chamber and did not vote.) 

  
8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

 
The Principal Enforcement Officer reported that the Council had now received a quote in 
respect of 9a Bridge Street, Whaddon. The Committee noted the extent of that quote and 
authorised officers to take direct action to remove the unauthorised six metre high pole 
and closed circuit television camera from the site. 

  
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report n appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.55 p.m. 

 

 


